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TURKISH FLOUR EXPORT 2011 

The goal of our flour industrialists, who reach the peak of world flour trade and TFIF is to continue the flour 

exports more than 100 country, to create new markets, to keep the sustainability of Turkish Flour brand and 

continue corporation for the development of agriculture and sharing knowledge between cultures and 

international corporations.  

The flour export of Türkiye has been accelerated in recent years. Also, the agriculture sector has gained this 

advantage, too. Our sector has been in a situation that they can compete with leader countries since the 

institutional capacity of Turkish flour millers brought together under the same roof of TFIF. At the 

beginning Türkiye was after Kazakhstan and the EU due to technologic and logistic problems; but now, 

Türkiye is able to compete with both the EU and Kazakhstan.  

 

 

 

 

    Source: TurkStat (1995–2010), Exporters’ Association (2011) 

Furthermore, according to the statistics of the end of the year 2011, Türkiye is the leader of both technology 

and flour quality. We believe that Turkish flour breaks through being a brand. Türkiye has had a well export 

potential and has become either the first or the second among other exporter countries in the world. Despite 

the severe circumstances, Türkiye kept the leadership owing to the efforts of Turkish flour millers to adapt 

themselves to the altered circumstances, in the year 2010. 

TFIF worked hard, too in order to create institutional scale policy and in order to follow the markets both 

inside the country and the world. 
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YEARLY FLOUR EXPORTS OF TÜRKİYE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

YIL MİKTAR 

(KG) 

DEĞER (USD) 

2005 1.980.053.000 426.152.222 

2006 1.250.115.000 272.849.665 

2007 1.216.893.000 424.485.702 

2008 1.213.277.000 617.975.617 

2009 1.806.857.000 581.470.576 

2010 1.836.100.000 596.156.518 

2011 

(ilk 11ay) 

1.813.132.893 824.506.130 

Source: TurkStat 

 

We declared our leadership of the year 2011 according to the statistics of the month September, in November 

2011. Although the January – September term cumulative flour export of Kazakhstan was 1,137 M/T, Türkiye 

exported 1,493 M/T of flour in the same period of time. Total amount of our flour export in the year 2011 is 

2.001.095 kg; the value of this amount is 892,494 dollars. The data about Kazakhstan’s exports are not 

declared yet; however, we expect that the amount would be between 1,525–1,600 M/T. 

 

Besides the high amount of flour that we export, the value increased sharply and reached almost 900 million 

dollars. In 2005, it was 425 million dollars so the disposal value is more than two times higher than the one in 

2005. This situation reveals that how much our exporter’s ability of marketing and selectivity has been 

improved. 

 

 

 

YIL MİKTAR 

(KG) 

DEĞER (USD) 

2005 2.040.050.000 426.152.000 

2006 1.058.449.000 231.143.000 

2007 1.198.644.000 431.788.000 

2008 1.199.153.000 619.109.000 

2009 1.808.997.000 590.812.000 

2010 1.861.651.000 609.455.000 

2011 2.001.095.000 892.494.000 

 Source: Exporters’ Association 
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MONTHLY FLOUR EXPORT OF TÜRKİYE IN 2011 

YEAR AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

January 132.156.960 58.294.973 

February 142.883.412 65.919.512 

March 125.151.750 60.479.848 

April 123.029.952 59.858.373 

May 155.901.812 79.726.808 

June 180.550.314 86.247.988 

July 217.459.371 102.136.829 

August 211.577.624 91.166.634 

September 205.623.466 87.996.744 

October 163.885.421 71.450.374 

November 157.972.671 62.371.635 

December 187.963.107 67.987.870 

The data belongs to TurkStat (between January-November) & Exporters’ 

Associations (December). 

 

If we look through the percentage distribution of our export in terms of the regions, we see that the Middle 

East Countries are the first with 46.83%, and then South East Asia with 27.70% and the third is Africa with 

22.32%. Our export to Africa was decreased around 10% in 2010 and this year it is increased. The main reason 

behind this development is that after the Arabic spring the production capacity of some countries are decreased 

as we mentioned in the earlier reports. 

If we have a look at the countries among the regions, the important markets are Iraq, United Arab Emirates, 

Israel, Philistine and Saudi Arabia in Middle East, Libya, Tunisia, Sudan, Gambia, Guinea, Maritus, 

Madagascar, Mozambique, Tanzania, Kenya, Djibouti, Angola and Congo in Africa. The important markets 

for our export are Indonesia, Philippines, Malaysia, Thailand, South Korea and Singapore in South East Asia. 

Furthermore, our sector which aims to reach new markets, Haiti in Latin America and Albania in Eastern 

Europe are very important new markets that w began to sell them Turkish flour. 

According to the findings of TFIF research report, we believe that solutions can be generated about entrance to 

the new markets and its obstacles. For the countries chosen by TFIF as part of the market research, the sector 

representatives will be informed about the improvements after the appointment of Trade Counselor of Ministry 

of Economy in the near future. 

The debates are in progress with the Ministry of Economy about our export potential in the other regions and 

turning to the new markets. According to our first impressions, we have the capacity to export to Eastern 

Europe, Latin America, Middle East, North Asia and Oceania. Moreover, it is possible that we can be more 

active in Southeast Asia. 

Within this scope, to produce new politics and to sustain them and also to give our economy and the next 

generations a high value added sector, we have to achieve educated labor force so we can reach the 2023 goals.  
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THE DISTRIBUTION OF OUR CUMULATIVE FLOUR EXPORT IN JANUARY – NOVEMBER 

2011 PERIOD WITH RESPECT TO THE REGIONS 

REGION AMOUNT 

(%) 

VALUE (%) 

Europe 0,39 0,32 

North Asia 0,00 0,00 

Middle Asia 0,08 0,09 

Africa 22,32 25,15 

North & Latin America 0,87 0,88 

Middle East 46,83 48,31 

South Asia 0,55 1,01 

Southeast Asia 27,70 22,95 

East Asia 0,55 0,57 

Oceania 0,07 0,08 

Free Zones 0,27 0,28 

Total 100,00 100,00 

 

Within the frame of export performance in the year 2011, the countries who need flour import and the 

countries in which we’re experienced are analyzed in order to develop the present markets and new markets 

strategy. Although almost all the import of Philippines in South and Southeast Asia is supplied by Türkiye in 

2010, it is possible to work for increasing the present capacity on this area. It may be taken into 

consideration that studying on Turkmenistan and Tajikistan can be a way to begin export to these areas 

although they are neighbor with Kazakhstan. We do not have market in Haiti, Latin America. It may be 

important that boards of trade can be sent to this region beginning with Brazil, Bolivia and Cuba for market 

research.  
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TURKISH FLOUR MARKET – MARKET RESEARCH EXCEPT AFRICA 

REGION COUNTRY TOTAL IMPORT 

(USD) 

PLACE OF 

TÜRKİYE 

EXPORT OF TÜRKİYE 

(USD) 

LATIN AND 

NORTH 

AMERICA  

Bolivia 72.657.000 3. 24.000 

Brazil 217.662.000 9. 3.000 

Cuba 55.996.000 16. 0 

Guatemala 15.396.000 _ _ 

Haiti * 63.357.000 2. 5.064.000 

Mexico 32.178.000 21. 0 

Nicaragua 12.718.000 _ _ 

SOUTH ASIA Maldives 9.639.000 2. 1.862.000 

MIDDLE 

ASIA 

Turkmenistan 18.200.000 5. 19.000 

Tajikistan * 92.184.000 11. 0 

SOUTHEAST 

ASIA 

Indonesia 261.254.000 1. 137.312.000 

Philippines 31.435.000 1. 25.635.000 

Malaysia 72.426.000 5. 3.822.000 

Thailand 71.403.000 1. 12.089.000 

Singapore 44.660.000 4. 5.099.000 

*: Mirror data 

Source: Trademap (The year of 2010 numbers.) 
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CUMULATIVE FLOUR EXPORT OF TÜRKİYE IN JANUARY – NOVEMBER PERIOD WITH 

RESPECT TO THE REGIONS 

EUROPE  

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

Frace 1.480 1.158 

Netherland 1.000 550 

Germany 11.701 7.195 

England 118.229 85.724 

Denmark 3.000 2.160 

Greece 24.000 9.360 

Austria 1.950 1.373 

Switzerland 2.200 1.251 

Romania 6.600 4.597 

Bulgaria 10.000 7.467 

Albania 6.867.956 2.474.691 

Kosovo 51.100 30.385 

Macedonia 1.100 258 

TOTAL 7.100.316 2.626.169 

Source: TurkStat 

NORTH ASIA 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

Moldova 40.920 20.460 

Russian Federation 3.000 1.020 

TOTAL 43.920 21.480 

Source: TurkStat 

ORTA ASYA 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

Azerbaijan 1.480.279 716.623 

Turkmenistan 3.240 7.176 

Tajikistan 408 665 

TOTAL 1.483.927 724.464 

Source: TurkStat 
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AFRİCA 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

Algeria 2.365.000 982.658 

Tunisia 10.972.150 4.366.916 

Libya 159.811.998 99.578.243 

Egypt 777.000 326.769 

Sudan 14.532.000 6.450.275 

Mali 216.000 94.061 

Niger 406.000 209.780 

Chad 960.000 394.082 

Senegal 930.000 301.556 

Gambia 37.037.600 15.918.227 

Guinea 11.804.800 5.258.051 

Sierra Leone 4.642.198 1.859.662 

Liberia 973.220 411.329 

Cote D'ivoire  
259.300 94.877 

Ghana 21.156.635 8.041.801 

Togo 250.000 122.473 

Benin 6.500 2.080 

Cameroon 1.630.500 615.145 

Equatorial Guinea 2.000 1.291 

Gabon 4.575 3.354 

Democratic Republic of 

Congo 

490.000 198.450 

Angola 10.211.350 3.849.051 

Ethiopia 1.080.000 378.480 

Eritrea 500.000 205.000 

Djibouti 11.325.000 4.432.268 

Somali 4.770.891 8.544.749 

Kenya 19.608.875 7.930.656 

Uganda 1.355.000 548.345 

Tanzania 8.107.225 3.374.089 

Mozambique 11.302.320 4.445.683 

Madagascar 34.536.500 14.590.729 

Mauritius 23.100.000 9.997.000 

Comoros 962.000 418.912 

Zimbabwe 4.202.850 1.638.449 

Malawi 645.000 298.635 

South Africa 3.841.100 1.480.086 

TOTAL 404.775.587 207.363.212 

Source: TurkStat 

http://tureng.com/search/cote%20d'ivoire
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NORTH & LATIN AMERICA 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

USA 37.106 23.846 

Canada 48.000 18.384 

Nicaragua 100.000 51.900 

Costa Rica 790.450 381.981 

Haiti 13.350.000 6.013.231 

Dominique Cum. 1.445.500 712.722 

Barbados 21.016 10.566 

Trinidad & Tobago 47.600 18.819 

TOTAL 15.839.672 7.231.449 

Source: TurkStat 

MIDDLE EAST 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

Lebanon  551.870 264.430 

Syria 1.404.000 607.312 

Iraq 752.877.102 357.015.043 

Iran 35 114 

Israel 41.052.490 17.746.393 

Philistine 23.003.730 9.499.507 

Jordan 601.306 238.277 

Saudi Arabia 7.489.100 3.733.734 

Kuwait 25.000 36.525 

Bahrain 2.000 800 

Qatar 45.500 15.525 

B.A.E. 16.477.328 7.052.117 

Oman 4.195.000 1.610.688 

Yemen 1.285.000 502.862 

TOTAL 849.009.461 398.323.327 

Source: TurkStat 

SOUTH ASIA 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

Afghanistan 10.350 7.374 

Pakistan 4.320.360 6.194.405 

India 3.619.000 1.384.511 

Maldives 2.030.775 748.564 

TOTAL 9.980.485 8.334.854 

Source: TurkStat 
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SOUTHEAST ASIA 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

Thailand 34.287.670 14.463.638 

Vietnam 48.000 15.401 

Cambodia 50.000 21.538 

Indonesia 357.815.850 131.920.147 

Malaysia 9.647.500 3.599.102 

Singapore 5.984.546 2.400.714 

Philippines 94.447.259 36.812.490 

TOTAL 502.280.825 189.233.030 

Source: TurkStat 

EAST ASIA 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

South Korea 9.033.750 4.328.703 

Hong Kong 862.881 388.980 

TOTAL 9.896.631 4.717.683 

Source: TurkStat 

OCEANIA 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

New Zeland 91.600 62.360 

Fiji 539.000 240.095 

Vanuatu 219.500 92.793 

Tonga 410.500 205.190 

Samoa 97.000 45.015 

TOTAL 1.357.600 645.453 

Source: TurkStat 

FREE ZONES 

COUNTRY AMOUNT (KG) VALUE (USD) 

Aegean Free Zone 15.751 10.140 

Mersin Free Zone 540.000 245.430 

Menemen Leather Free Zone 26.975 17.999 

Samsun Free Zone 3.990.000 1.870.000 

Bursa Free Zone 272.200 131.873 

TOTAL 4.844.926 2.275.442 

Source: TurkStat 
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FLOUR EXPORT OF TÜRKİYE 

JANUARY – NOVEMBER 2010 – 2011 COMPARATIVE (CUMULATIVE) 

 2010    2011  

COUNTRY AMOUNT 

(KG) 

VALUE 

(USD) 

 COUNTRY AMOUNT 

(KG) 

VALUE 

(USD) 

France 234 463  France 1.480 1.158 

Germany 8.500 3.765  Netherland 1.000 550 

England 127.256 86.353  Germany 11.701 7.195 

Denmark 3.000 1.350  England 118.229 85.724 

Greece 1.324 777  Denmark 3.000 2.160 

Belgium 10.200 6.665  Greece 24.000 9.360 

Norway 1.920 1.343  Austria 1.950 1.373 

Malta 72.500 21.718  Switzerland 2.200 1.251 

Romania 500 500  Romania 6.600 4.597 

Albania 2.045.075 629.434  Bulgaria 10.000 7.467 

Moldova 20.000 10.250  Albania 6.867.956 2.474.691 

Russian Federation 670.000 291.400  Moldova 40.920 20.460 

Georgia 643.500 251.339  Russian Federation 3.000 1.020 

Azerbaijan 700.780 284.370  Azerbaijan 1.480.279 716.623 

Kazakhstan 38.000 37.656  Turkmenistan 3.240 7.176 

Turkmenistan 12.962 14.149  Tajikistan 408 665 

Uzbekistan 38.316 57.962  Kosovo 51.100 30.385 

Tajikistan 500 400  Macedonia 1.100 258 

Kyrgyzstan 158.786 302.187  Algeria 2.365.000 982.658 

Kosovo 2.040 561  Tunisia 10.972.150 4.366.916 

Algeria 3.096.000 794.635  Libya 159.811.998 99.578.243 

Libya 759.744 235.942  Egypt 777.000 326.769 

Egypt 1.026.390 313.600  Sudan 14.532.000 6.450.275 

Sudan 35.872.950 11.528.360  Mali 216.000 94.061 

Niger 90.000 38.700  Niger 406.000 209.780 

Chad 576.000 177.351  Chad 960.000 394.082 

Senegal 200 200  Senegal 930.000 301.556 

Gambia 33.397.500 9.311.364  Gambia 37.037.600 15.918.227 

Guinea Bissau 690.000 235.980  Guinea 11.804.800 5.258.051 

Guinea 2.047.200 587.851  Sierra Leone 4.642.198 1.859.662 

Sierra Leone 1.014.787 292.911  Liberia 973.220 411.329 

Liberia 17.000 6.265  Cote D’ivorie 259.300 94.877 

Cote D’ivorie 45.380 18.230  Ghana 21.156.635 8.041.801 

Ghana 15.190.500 4.094.395  Togo 250.000 122.473 
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Togo 689.000 247.631  Benin 6.500 2.080 

Benin 923.000 278.891  Cameroon 1.630.500 615.145 

Cameroon 697.300 222.341  Equatorial Guinea 2.000 1.291 

Middle Africa 

Republic 

120.000 42.300  Gabon 4.575 3.354 

Equatorial Guinea 341.500 122.521  Democratic Republic 

of Congo 

490.000 198.450 

Gabon 6.200 2.945  Angola 10.211.350 3.849.051 

Congo 279.750 88.776  Ethiopia 1.080.000 378.480 

Angola 205.000 68.682  Eritrea 500.000 205.000 

Ethiopia 192.000 52.128  Djibouti 11.325.000 4.432.268 

Djibouti 13.876.100 3.814.369  Somali 4.770.891 8.544.749 

Somali 1.870.875 472.407  Kenya 19.608.875 7.930.656 

Kenya 9.743.000 2.379.535  Uganda 1.355.000 548.345 

Uganda 1.350 3.150  Tanzania 8.107.225 3.374.089 

Tanzania 10.618.500 3.023.434  Mozambique 11.302.320 4.445.683 

Seychelles 120.000 38.961  Madagascar 34.536.500 14.590.729 

Mozambique 15.895.000 5.054.980  Mauritius 23.100.000 9.997.000 

Madagascar 30.224.000 8.554.659  Comoros 962.000 418.912 

Mauritius 35.050 8.938  Zimbabwe 4.202.850 1.638.449 

Comoros 306.500 127.363  Malawi 645.000 298.635 

Zimbabwe 3.908.000 1.235.752  South Africa 3.841.100 1.480.086 

Malawi 2.271.000 698.273  A.B.D. 37.106 23.846 

South Africa 1.300.165 409.115  Canada 48.000 18.384 

Botswana 43.000 10.711  Nicaragua 100.000 51.900 

A.B.D. 237.070 72.177  Costa Rica 790.450 381.981 

Canada 3.000 846  Haiti 13.350.000 6.013.231 

Costa Rica 472.050 208.770  Dominique Rep. 1.445.500 712.722 

Cuba 25.300.000 6.810.100  Barbados 21.016 10.566 

Haiti 14.523.880 4.734.784  Trinidad & Tobago 47.600 18.819 

Dominique Cum. 336.000 140.053  North Cyprus Turkish 

Rep. 

6.519.543 3.009.567 

Dominique 72.000 25.370  Lebanon 551.870 264.430 

Brazil 1.109 383  Syria 1.404.000 607.312 

Argentina 600 474  Iraq 752.877.102 357.015.043 

North Cyprus 

Turkish Rep. 

2.818.045 1.063.515  Iran 35 114 

Lebanon 1.471.143 433.578  Israel 41.052.490 17.746.393 

Syria 4.392.000 1.125.828  Philistine 23.003.730 9.499.507 

Iraq 728.069.420 252.863.985  Jordan 601.306 238.277 

Iran 10.500 10.500  Saudi Arabia 7.489.100 3.733.734 

Israel 16.156.014 4.543.549  Kuwait 25.000 36.525 

Philistine 15.081.500 4.658.330  Bahrain 2.000 800 

Jordan 5.171.350 1.494.515  Qatar 45.500 15.525 
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Saudi Arabia 5.098.000 1.891.783  B.A.E. 16.477.328 7.052.117 

Bahrain 24.000 8.112  Oman 4.195.000 1.610.688 

Qatar 609.000 199.122  Yemen 1.285.000 502.862 

B.A.E. 27.908.926 8.468.017  Afghanistan 10.350 7.374 

Oman 3.883.000 1.060.746  Pakistan 4.320.360 6.194.405 

Yemen 20.976.000 5.353.805  India 3.619.000 1.384.511 

Afghanistan 85.850 30.179  Maldives 2.030.775 748.564 

Pakistan 2.442.373 3.452.831  Thailand 34.287.670 14.463.638 

India 21.000 6.800  Vietnam 48.000 15.401 

Maldives 8.135.100 2.633.178  Cambodia 50.000 21.538 

Sri Lanka 24.000 7.309  Indonesia 357.815.850 131.920.147 

Thailand 33.639.335 10.398.181  Malaysia 9.647.500 3.599.102 

Vietnam 241.000 69.895  Singapore 5.984.546 2.400.714 

Indonesia 420.363.709 116.770.033  Philippines 94.447.259 36.812.490 

Malaysia 11.737.653 2.904.870  South Korea 9.033.750 4.328.703 

Singapore 8.366.000 2.239.864  Hong Kong 862.881 388.980 

Philippines 92.602.305 24.737.528  New Zeland 91.600 62.360 

South Korea 18.211.720 6.377.598  Fiji 539.000 240.095 

Taiwan 96.000 26.892  Vanuatu 219.500 92.793 

Hong Kong 156.000 46.559  Tonga 410.500 205.190 

Australia 2.000 1.614  Samoa 97.000 45.015 

New Zeland 53.000 29.650  Aegean Free Zone 15.751 10.140 

Kiribati 45.000 13.050  Mersin Free Zone 540.000 245.430 

Vanuatu 24.000 6.960  Menemen Leather 

Free Zone 

26.975 17.999 

Tonga 144.000 52.395  Samsun Free Zone 3.990.000 1.870.000 

Samoa 120.000 42.379  Bursa Free Zone 272.200 131.873 

Aegean Free Zone 3.750 2.636  FINAL TOTAL 1.813.132.893 824.506.130 

Mersin Free Zone 1.332.500 303.718        

Menemen Leather 

Free Zone 

17.600 11.623     

Bursa Free Zone 15.350 11.548     

FINAL TOTAL 1.662.539.186 521.941.920     

Source: TurkStat       
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PERCANTAGE OF COUNTRIES IN TÜRKİYE’S FLOUR EXPORT 

JANUARY – NOVEMBER 2010 – 2011 COMPARATIVE (CUMULATIVE) 

 2010    2011  

ÜLKE MİKTAR 

(%) 

DEĞER 

(%) 

 ÜLKE MİKTAR 

(%) 

DEĞER 

(%) 

Albania 0,1 0,1  Albania 0,4 0,3 

Russian 

Federation 

0,0 0,1  Russian 

Federation 

0,0 0,0 

Azerbaijan 0,0 0,1  Azerbaijan 0,1 0,1 

Kyrgyzstan 0,0 0,1  Algeria 0,1 0,1 

Algeria 0,2 0,2  Tunisia 0,6 0,5 

Libya 0,0 0,0  Libya 8,8 12,1 

Egypt 0,1 0,1  Egypt 0,0 0,0 

Sudan 2,2 2,2  Sudan 0,8 0,8 

Chad 0,0 0,0  Chad 0,1 0,0 

Senegal 0,0 0,0  Senegal 0,1 0,0 

Gambia 2,0 1,8  Gambia 2,0 1,9 

Guinea 0,1 0,1  Guinea 0,7 0,6 

Sierra Leone 0,1 0,1  Sierra Leone 0,3 0,2 

Liberia 0,0 0,0  Liberia 0,1 0,0 

Ghana 0,9 0,8  Ghana 1,2 1,0 

Benin 0,1 0,1  Cameroon 0,1 0,1 

Cameroon 0,0 0,0  Angola 0,6 0,5 

Angola 0,0 0,0  Ethiopia 0,1 0,0 

Ethiopia 0,0 0,0  Djibouti 0,6 0,5 

Djibouti 0,8 0,7  Somali 0,3 1,0 

Somali 0,1 0,1  Kenya 1,1 1,0 

Kenya 0,6 0,5  Uganda 0,1 0,1 

Uganda 0,0 0,0  Tanzania 0,4 0,4 

Tanzania 0,6 0,6  Mozambique 0,6 0,5 

Mozambique 1,0 1,0  Madagascar 1,9 1,8 

Madagascar 1,8 1,6  Mauritius 1,3 1,2 

Mauritius 0,0 0,0  Comoros 0,1 0,1 

Comoros 0,0 0,0  Zimbabwe 0,2 0,2 

Zimbabwe 0,2 0,2  Malawi 0,0 0,0 

Malawi 0,1 0,1  South Africa 0,2 0,2 

South Africa 0,1 0,1  Haiti 0,7 0,7 

Cuba 1,5 1,3  Dominique Rep. 0,1 0,1 

Haiti 0,9 0,9  North Cyprus 

Turkish Rep. 

0,4 0,4 
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Dominique Rep. 0,0 0,0  Lebanon 0,0 0,0 

North Cyprus 

Turkish Rep. 

0,2 0,2  Syria 0,1 0,1 

Lebanon 0,1 0,1  Iraq 41,5 43,3 

Syria 0,3 0,2  Israel 2,3 2,2 

Iraq 43,8 48,4  Philistine 1,3 1,2 

Israel 1,0 0,9  Jordan 0,0 0,0 

Philistine 0,9 0,9  Saudi Arabia 0,4 0,5 

Jordan 0,3 0,3  B.A.E. 0,9 0,9 

Saudi Arabia 0,3 0,4  Oman 0,2 0,2 

B.A.E. 1,7 1,6  Yemen 0,1 0,1 

Oman 0,2 0,2  Pakistan 0,2 0,8 

Yemen 1,3 1,0  India 0,2 0,2 

Pakistan 0,1 0,7  Maldives 0,1 0,1 

India 0,0 0,0  Thailand 1,9 1,8 

Maldives 0,5 0,5  Indonesia 19,7 16,0 

Thailand 2,0 2,0  Malaysia 0,5 0,4 

Indonesia 25,3 22,4  Singapore 0,3 0,3 

Malaysia 0,7 0,6  Philippines 5,2 4,5 

Singapore 0,5 0,4  South Korea 0,5 0,5 

Philippines 5,6 4,7  Mersin Free Zone 0,0 0,0 

South Korea 1,1 1,2  Samsun Free 

Zone 

0,2 0,2 

Mersin Free Zone 0,1 0,1  TOTAL 100,0 100,0 

TOTAL 100,0 100,0     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


